Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

10.30 am Friday Council Chamber -
] 14 October 2011 Town Hall
Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Labour Group
(1) (1) (1)
Peter Gardner Linda van den Hende Denis Breading

(Chairman)

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye
01708 433079 - taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 October 2011

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 36)
Application for a premises licence for Apex Conference and Social Centre UK Ltd, 1

Floor, Morland House, 12-16 Eastern Road, Romford, RM1 3PJ

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

4

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

14 October 2011

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



Licensing Sub Committee, 14 October 2011

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an

application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Representation validation meeting:

3.1

3.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal
Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of
any issues contained in the application or any representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

4. Location and facilities:

4.1

4.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee, 14 October 2011

5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

e relevant legislation ;

e relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary e
[...]
 Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 14 October 2011

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, represent
[...]
imited under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 27" August
2011.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises is situated on the first floor of a four story premises the internal area
of the floor is divided into a number of small rooms and an 80 seat stepped
auditorium the building has a reception area on the ground floor, the other floors in
the building are businesses the forth floor being a related firm to the applicants.

The premises is located on the south side of Eastern Road about 130 metres east
of South Street Romford. It is situated within the ring road with the surrounding
premises are occupied by businesses.

The premises are within easy walking distance of Romford town centre and its
public transport links.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Plays, Films, Anything similar to live or recorded music, Facilities similar to
making music,

Day Start Finish

Monday to Sunday 09:00hrs 23:5%9hrs

Live Music, Recorded Music, Facilities for making music and similar to
making music, Late night Refreshment.

Day Start Finish

Monday to Friday 17:00hrs 23:59hrs

\\Cldata03\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBEL@%%&?(& Reports\Apex.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14" October 2011

| Saturday & Sunday 09:00hrs | 23:59hrs

Late night Refreshment.

Day Start Finish

Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs 23:59hrs

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this
application.

Comments and observations on the application

A Request was made for the copy of the newspaper advertisement on 23"
September 2011 but has not been seen at the time of presenting this report. The
notice on the premises was inspected by the licensing officers to be in place for the
correct period.

Summary
There were two valid representations against this application from interested

parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The representations fall mainly under the heading of the prevention of public
nuisance.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

\\Cldata03\dataO3\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBE L\g)grﬁtte Reports\Apex.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 10



54 Recorder, Friday September 2, 2011

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING
ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984, SECTION 14(1)
TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC

“The Havering Temporary Prohibition

of Traffic Mercury

Gardens - Southbound Carriageway Order 2011"

1. Motica Is' given: that on the 2nd
Borough of Havaring made *The Have
Traffic Mercury Gardons -

@ Order’),
rom entaring or
and dales

spoct
Works to be carried out in tha carriageway;

IS

ng Temporary

Sauthbound Carri  Qtder 2011*
ammmwlmmpﬁmwm
the lengths of road and at the ¥mes

the 1o Ihis Notice, to cnabla Crana

2011 the London
Prohibition of

. The prohibitions will only be operational when traffic signs

indicating that such prohibltions are In operation are displayed on

the street.

3. The Order comss Into operation on Sunday 25th Saptambar 2011
and may continue in force untll Monday 10th October or unlil the

works are completed, whichever Is tho goon

or. If the' Works ara not

completed by Sunday 26th September, essential sarvices wlil be
notifled of any.reserve dates to be used instead as detailed In the

schedule
[...]
 who died
on 18/07/2011, are required to send
particulars thereof in writing to the
undersigned on or before 11/11/2011, after
which date the Estate will be distributed
having regard only to claims and interests of
which they have had notice.
CLAIRE FLOOD SOLICITORS
18 Edwards Way Hutton Brentwood
Essex CMI3 1BT

1327790

Turn over for more
- Classifieds

Page 11

. ‘A Twh 0T gl @ oy et

5. 1 ¥y a0t iy b 1 w3 U by o ke e, o s o by Vo o U

A wugmu&n-{mm

B‘i ! v 'y
g,

02 el
o Ergnd a0 Wale.

ARCHANT } Fagional Lt Rag No. 0013300 EHQLAND
Pogistrnd Ofc« PROSPECT HOUSE, ROUEN ROAD, HORWACH NA1 1RE




LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

Application for a Premises Licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

| Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are

il completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In. all cases ensure that your
| answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may
wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IIWe
[insert name(s) of applicant]

Apex Conference and Social Centre UK Limited
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this

application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

1st Floor, Morland House
12-16 Eastern Road

Post town Post code
Romford RM1 3PJ
Telephone number at premises (if any) 01 708 548 256
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 49 992
?

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick v'yes

a) an individual or individuals™ | please complete section (A)
b) aperson other than an ind
[...]
ions for performing of live music (please read Guidance Note

2 —~{ 4)
Thur _1 7(_)0 | 23 59
Fri 1700 2359 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance of
— | ——==__ | live muslc at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please

read Guidance Note 5)

Sat 0900 2359

Sun 0900 2359

F

Recorded music Will the playing of recorded music take place | | qo0rs
Standard days and timings | indoors or outdoors or both —
(please read Guidance Note 6) QOutdoors
- please tick [] (please read Guidance Note 2).
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 1700 2359 Please give further details here (please read Guidance Note 3)
~ | The playing of recorded music is likely to include backing tracks for Karaoke or other
vocal performers, background muslc for social gatherings (low-level ampilification to
Tue 1700 2359 | allow for conversation), incidental music in films and presentations, etc. our strict
policy is no musical events within office hours. No windows open during an event.
Wed 1700 2359 State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music (please read Guidance Note 4)
Thur 1700 | 2359
Fri 1700 2359 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the pla recorded
i ———| music entertainment at different times to thosge listed In the column on the left, please
list (please read Guidance Note 5)
Sat 0900 2359 When the recorded music is incorporated in the soundtrack of a film (incidental or otherwise);
when the recorded music is incorporated in the soundtrack of a company presentation
(incidental or otherwise); when low-level background music is required for atmosphere in
Sun 0900 2359 reception area during registration or luncheon, so long as this does not impact on other

busine within the building. (This is already a proviso of our contract with our landiords).

Page 21




G

Performance of dance Will the performance of dance take place Indoors
Standard days and timings | indoors or outdoors or both —
(plea
[...]
nd an event where an unsuitable performance might be taking
place. No children will be allowed into The Apex Centre without a responsible aduit at any time.

3. Performers will be made aware of the presence of children and requested to keep well within the boundaries of suitability for the age group.

12
Page 25




0

Hours premises are open State any seasonal variation (please read Guidance Note 4))

to the public

Standard days and timings

(please read Guidance Note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon 0900 1700

Tue | 0900 | 1700

Wed 0900 1700 [ Nonstandard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to open to the public at

- —+———— I deferent times from those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Guidance Note 5)

Thur 0900 1700 | Normal office hours for administrative staff will be 0900 - 1700hrs. The
premises will only be open and attended on occasions when the premises

=5 has been booked by third parties for out-of-hours events (0700hrs for

h 0900 1700 | breakfast meetings, and then 1700hrs - 2359hrs). No events will take

place without pre-booking, risk assessments and full and appropriate staff

Sat 0900 1700 | cover at all times, in line with legal requirements. Breakfast meetings will
not require licensing for any of the four licensing objectives. The only
exception will be in the case of pre-event viewings by prospective booking

Sun 0900 1700 | parties whilst in the presence of Apex Centre admin staff.

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General —all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read Guidance Note 9)

NO Alcohol on the premises at any time.
Full staff training - a qualified first aider to be present at all events, basic food handling hygiene
training, qualified and licensed outside caterers will be used,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Our services are aimed at professionals from fields such as Medical, Law, IT, Medical Computing,
Business, Marketing, L.eader
[...]
 by The Apex Centre to record any complaints by neighbours

should they occur.

e) The protection of children from harm

It should be noted that our services are aimed at professianals from figlds such as Medical, Law, IT, Medical Computing, Business, Marketing, Leadership etc, giving them
an opportunity to network and socialize. Very rarely will children be included In these activities, the exception being for example if a private hirer of the auditorlum wishes
family members 1o attend a private function. Nevertheless:

1. Catering: should children be presant, accesslbifity to hot drink dispensers can be Impeded and signe requesling adult supervision erected. The Apex Centre will
undertake to provide staff fo cover the drink dispensers regardless of whether children are present or not.

2. All events will be scrupulously risk-assessed. No child will be allowed fo attend an event where an unsuitable performance might be taking place.

3. Performers will be made aware of the presence of children and requested 1o keep well within the boundaries of suitability for the age group.

4. Ifthe premises are required by an educational body, then The Apex Centre will work closely with their organisers to ensure the wellbeing, safety and protection of the
students; complete compliance with the expectations of the law will be mst or exceeded.

5. No children will be allowed into The Apex Cenire without a responsible aduit at any time.

CHECKLIST
Please tick v'yes

* | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

¢ | have enclosed the plan of the premises

NN

= | have you sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities
and others where applicable

e | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises
supervisor, if applicable '

e | understand that | must now advertise my application

NN K

¢ [ understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION 
[...]
the notice was exhibited and give
the undertaking that it will be kept exhibited for 28 days. The completed declaration
should be returned to the offices of the Head of Environmental Health.

Environmental Health Manager
Environmental Health Service
Environmental Management & Regulation
London Borough of Havering

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romford , Essex, RM1 3SL

Name of Applicant .00 o e v
NAME Of PTEMISES  .ivot et crinrssresdennssensessmsianmssnssmsrasonssinssnsnesesaeesiesistsssosons

AdArEss ol i e e s ot S as ¢ abE R e e e SRR S e i

...................................................................................

The prescribed notice of the application for a licence for the above named premises was

first exhibited in the position it now occupies on:  12-08-2011
(insert date)

The notice must be kept exhibited for 28 days from that date.

N .
L:'_\) \ (\ \ow _}‘\-‘\.“
Date: 10-08-2011 Signature R |

Position held : Director, Apex Conference and Social Centre UK Litd

19
Page 29



WORDING FOR THE NOTICE ON THE PREMISES AND THE
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISMENT

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: (Name of Applicant)

PREMISES: (Location of Premises)

The proposed licensable activity is: (full details of the licensable activities
sought by the applicant, e.g. The sale of alcohol from: or the playing of live
music from:, or the provision of late night refreshment from:, etc...)

Full details of the application can be inspected at the address noted below
during normal business hours.

Any representations by an interested party or responsible authority regarding
this application can be made to:

London Borough of Havering,
Licensing Team

Mercury house, Mercury Gardens
ROMFORD, RM1 3RX

Website: vy, Fezeting, oy, Lk

Such representation must be received in writing by : Day/Month/Year,
clearing stating the grounds upon which the

representation is made in relation to the four objectives of the Licensing Act
2003.

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in
connection with an application.

The maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary conviction for the
offence is £5,000.00. ~

20
Page 30




=== 40013 3}SJI4

m “m_ | “ m _u_
11
.W|mn_ % _ 5 ,
i i = wbsg
E-10 @
||_Bnln._ | | < |
|
| |

. o e ¢ e 8§ A W= BT

=== . biay x /
E - —. dejsug wbley —/
@~ [ ] sk p woQL} abels
: P ki % fuiiooy pasat]
— : =
| -
)

Page 31



o Ny
-~ \,
o " Sovereign \}N
House N

Car Park

Apex Map Reference: TQ5188NE $
Scale @ A4 1:1250 Scale
Date: 23/09/2011 0 10 20 30 40 50m
= —————"——"——

London Borough of HaveringPag g %;Qn copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100024327

R Havering gnsiings

Mgy LONDON BOROUGH Tel: 01708 434343




Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 3 - Representations

Page 33



Paul Campbell

From: CouncillorAndrew Curtin
Sent: 21 September 2011 15:14
To: Paul Campbell

Subject: Apex Conference Centre.
Categories: sub committee

Dear Paul,

| wish to object to the above application for a premises licence in Eastern Road in my Ward on the grounds of
prevention of public nuisance.

The area in which the premises are proposed is largely made up of solicitors and other professional businesses, which
require a degree of quiet and calm within which to conduct their work. | suggest that the application, if approved,
would result in increased levels of noise from entertainment and events within the premises, which would inevitably
result in a significant increase in noise and disturbance for surrounding businesses, which would greatly hinder their
ability to successfully work in the town, thus constituting a public nuisance.

Yours sincerely,

Cllr. Andrew Curtin.
Romford Town Ward Councillor.

Page 34



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 26 September 2011 08:48

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: FW: Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Application - No Alcohol - Apex Conference C

entre, Morland House, 12-16, Eastern Road, Romford, RM1 3PJ

From: mark sadler [mailto:mbs@ker.co.uk]

Sent: 23 September 2011 18:17

To: Licensing

Cc: chris dixon; keith darvill

Subject: Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Application - No Alcohol - Apex Conference C entre, Morland House, 12-
16, Eastern Road, Romford, RM1 3PJ]

London Borough of Havering
Public Protection

For the Attention of Paul Campbell

Your reference: PPC/01017

Dear Sirs,

We refer to your letter of 30" August relating to the abovementioned application.

We wish to object as occupiers of the adjoining property to the proposed Licence on the following grounds:-

1. Morland House 12-16 Eastern Road is within the business office and administrative centre of Romford and away
from the main leisure and social activities of the Town Centre which collectively have the benefit of concentrated
police and security resources. Social activities of the type set out in the application will require a proportion of the
police and security attention thus diluting resources from the Town Centre and the Borough as a whole:

2. The probability of excessive noise particularly for the playing of recorded music including backing tracks for
Karaoke or other vocal performers will give rise to public nuisance and will be an inappropriate activity for a
predominantly office and administrative environment;

3. Whilst the Licence will not contain the right to sell alcohol it does not prevent its consumption on the premises if
provided by the occupier’s for the type of activities set out in the application. If that happened on a large scale
then further nuisance could occur and public safety may be prejudiced.

We trust the Licensing Committee will take these concerns and grounds for objection into account in their deliberations.
Regards

Chris Dixon
Senior Partner

kenneth elliott + rowe |solicitors

enterprise house 18 eastern road romford essex rm1 3pj
T 01708 757575 | F 01708 766674 | D 01708 707860
www.ker.co.uk

regulated by the solicitors regulation a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

3 November 2011 (10.30  - 10.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
 

 
1 APEX CONFERENCE AND SOCIAL CENTRE UK LTD - PREMISES 

LICENCE  
 
Following a request received from the representative for Apex Conference 
and Social Centre UK Ltd, the sub committee agreed to postpone the 
hearing arranged for 14 October 2011.  Members decided to adjourn the 
hearing to Thursday, 3 November 2011. 
 
Dr Suhail Chughtai the applicant was in attendance with Paul Campbell 
(Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and 
the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the 
event of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared. 
 
PREMISES 
Apex Conference and Social Centre UK Limited, 
1st Floor, 
Morland Road, 
12-16 Eastern Road, 
Romford, 
RM1 3PJ 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”). 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 October 
2011 

 

 

 

APPLICANT 

Apex Conference and Social Centre UK Limited, 
1st Floor, 
Morland Road, 
12-16 Eastern Road, 
Romford, 
RM1 3PJ 
 
 
1. Details of the application 
 

Plays, Films, Anything similar to live or recorded music, 
Facilities similar to making music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 
to 
Saturday 

09:00hrs 23:59hrs 

 

Live Music, Recorded Music, Facilities for making music and 
similar to making music, Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Friday 17:00hrs 23:59hrs 

Saturday & Sunday 09:00hrs 23:59hrs 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs 23:59hrs 

 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The 
required public notice was installed in the 2 September 2011 edition of 
the Romford Recorder. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 
There were two valid representations against this application which were 
from Councillor Andrew Curtin and Kenneth Elliott + Rowe, Solicitors in 
respect of the prevention of public nuisance..  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 October 
2011 

 

 

 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): None 
 

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 

Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 

Trading Standards Service: None 
 

The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 3 November 2011, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Apex Conference and Social Centre was as set out 
below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would 

undermine the four licensing objectives. 
  
 Councillor Curtin objected on the grounds that the area 

in which the premises were was largely made up of 
solicitors and other professional businesses, which 
require a degree of quiet and calm within which to 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 October 
2011 

 

 

 

conduct their work. If the application was approved it 
would result in increased levels of noise from 
entertainment and events within the premises, which 
would inevitably result in a significant increase in noise 
and disturbance for surrounding businesses, which 
would greatly hinder their ability to successfully work in 
the town, thus constituting a public nuisance. 
 
The second objection from Kenneth Elliott + Rowe felt 
that as Morland House was away from the main leisure 
and social activities of the Town Centre the Police would 
need to divert part of their resources to police this area. 
 
The possibility of excessive noise particularly from the 
playing of recorded music, including backing tracks for 
Karaoke or other vocal performances would give rise to 
public nuisance and would be an inappropriate activity 
for a predominantly office and administrative 
environment.  
 
Whilst the Licence will not contain the right to sell 
alcohol it does not prevent its consumption on the 
premises, if provided by the occupier’s for the type of 
activities set out in the application. If that happened on a 
large scale then further nuisance could occur and public 
safety may be prejudiced. 
 

 Applicants response 
 
The applicant Dr Suhail Chughati explained that the 
application was in connection with his company’s role in 
promoting education and training.  The events would be 
open to invited professionals and would not be open to 
the general public.  None of the residents of Morland 
House had submitted any objections to the application. 
His own company Medico-legal Professionals Ltd 
occupied part of the building and it was not in his best 
interests to promote events which caused a public 
nuisance. 
 
No music would be permitted until after 6.00pm on 
business days, including incidental music on training 
slides. In the evening and weekends it would be light 
background music only to a social or networking event.  
 
The maximum number of attendees would be 80 and car 
parking for a maximum of 15. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 October 
2011 

 

 

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the 
Sub-Committee decided to grant the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives

